

Product Codes: S01, S03, S04, *S05, S08, S09, S10, S10PLUS, S13, S14, S17, S19, S22 (The Three Rib helmet design of the S22 helmet is a trademark of E.D Bullard Company used under license when sold or used in the United States of America), S24

INDUSTRIAL SAFETY HEADWEAR STANDARDS & MARKINGS
 Refer to the label inside the helmet for applicable standard options.
 EN 397:1995 (inclusing A1) Industrial Safety Helmets
 EN 397:2012 Industrial Safety Helmets
 EN 397:2012+A1:2012 Industrial Safety Helmets
 EN 812:1997 Industrial Bump Caps
 LD Lateral Deformation
 -30°C & 40°C Low Temperature Performance
 MM Molten metal resistance
 440V a.c. & 1000V a.c. Electrical Insulation
 F Flame Resistant
 -40°C & 1000V a.c. Resistance outside the scope of EN 397
 ANSI/ISEA Z89.1-2009 Type 1 American Industrial Safety Helmets
 Class E 20,000V a.c. Electrical Insulation
 Class G 2,200V a.c. Electrical Insulation
 LT Low Temperature Performance
 LT All helmets protect to +50°C

USER ADVICE
 The product is made to absorb the energy of a blow by partial destruction or damage to the shell and the harness and even though such damage may not be readily apparent any product subjected to severe impact should be replaced. Do not modify or remove any of the original component parts of the product, other than those recommended by the manufacturer. Products should not be adapted for the purpose of fitting attachments in any way not recommended by the manufacturer. Solvents, adhesives or self adhesive labels except in accordance with instructions from Centurion. Any product may be adversely affected by certain chemicals. For further information contact your distributor.
FITTING & ADJUSTMENT
 For adequate protection the products must fit or be adjusted to the size of the user's head. For a secure fit adjust the headband at the rear of the product. The highest helmet adjustment position must only be used for small head sizes up to 550mm.
WEAR & CARE - HEADWEAR & EYEWEAR
 Clean and dry the product with warm tap water. Do not use any adverse effects to the wearer) and soft cloth, taking care to avoid scratching. Commercial solvents or organic compounds are not recommended as they cause surface softening and stress relieving with loss of physical properties. Materials used in the production of these products, which come in contact with the wearers skin, could cause allergic reactions to susceptible individuals. Check daily all parts and surfaces for damage. The product should be stored in original packaging (between 0°C & +30°C) for up to five years avoiding direct sunlight. The product has an in-use life of up to five years. The date of manufacture is moulded into the helmet (quarter/year). Scratched or damaged oculars must be replaced.

VISION (PARTS) VISOR
THE VISOR IS AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE DESIGN - THE HELMET MUST NOT BE USED WITH THE VISOR FITTED.
 The Vision Plus Visor (S577) meets the requirements of EN 166:2001 (optical class A (high energy impact) T resistance to high speed particles/extremes of temperatures -5°C to +55°C), EN 170:2002 (UV Filter with max 2.1 Filter UV off-ratio)
 ANSI/ISEA Z87.1-2010 Z87+ High mass and high velocity impact.
 The Vision Visor (S578) meets the requirements of EN 166:2001 (optical class B (medium energy impact) and ANSI/ISEA Z87.1-2010. The Grey Visor Visor (S785E) meets the requirements of EN 166:2001 (optical class F) (low energy impact), EN 172 (Sunglare filters for industrial use) 5-3.1. Eye protection that is worn over standard optical spectacles may reduce impact from high speed particles, hence creating a hazard to the wearer.

INDUSTRIAL BUMP CAPS
 Use bump caps when high impact resistance is not essential. Bump caps provide lightweight protection against stationary objects, which may cause laceration or superficial injuries.
HELMET & BUMP CAP ACCESSORIES
 Replacement chin straps, ear defenders, sweatbands and visors are available from Centurion with fitting instructions. Contact our Customer Service for information.
CASQUE DE PROTECTION POUR L'INDUSTRIE NORMES ET INSCRIPTIONS
 Se referer l'étiquette à l'intérieur du casque pour voir les options nes normes applicables.
 EN 397:1995 (y compris A1) Casques de sécurité pour l'industrie
 EN 397:2012 Casques de sécurité pour l'industrie
 EN 397:2012+A1:2012 Casques de sécurité pour l'industrie
 EN 812:1997 Déformations de sécurité pour l'industrie
 LD Déformation latérale
 -30°C & 40°C Résistance à basse température
 MM Résistance au métal en fusion
 440V a.c. & 1000V a.c. Isolation électrique
 F Ignifugue
 (Actuellement hors de la portée de la norme EN 397)
 ANSI/ISEA Z89.1-2009 Type 1 Américaine Casques de sécurité pour l'industrie
 Class E 20,000V a.c. Isolation électrique
 Class G 2,200V a.c. Isolation électrique
 LT Performance à basse température
 LT Tous les casques supportent jusqu'à +50°C

CONSEILS D'UTILISATION
 Le produit a été conçu pour absorber l'énergie d'un choc par le biais d'une destruction partielle ou de l'endommagement de la coque et du casque. Toute déformation ou détérioration de la coque ou du casque avant tout produit ayant subi un impact grave doit être remplacé. Ne pas modifier ni enlever aucune des pièces d'origine du produit, sauf si cela est recommandé par le fabricant. Les produits ne doivent pas être adaptés d'autres accessoires que ceux recommandés par le fabricant. Ne pas appliquer de peintures, dissolvants, adhésifs ou bandes auto adhésives sauf si cela est conforme aux instructions de Centurion. Toute modification des parties ou des accessoires peut affecter sur les produits. Pour obtenir davantage d'informations, contactez le fabricant.
UTILISATION ET AJUSTEMENT
 Pour une protection adéquate, le produit doit être ajusté à la taille de la tête de l'utilisateur. Pour une utilisation sûre du produit, ajuster la bande située à l'arrière du produit. "La position la plus haute bande réglage doit être utilisée uniquement pour les tailles de tête de petite taille jusqu'à 550mm."
USURE ET ENTRETIEN - PROTECTIONS DE LA TÊTE ET DES YEUX
 Nettoyer et désinfecter avec de l'eau du robinet tiède (laquelle n'a aucun effet adhésif pour l'utilisateur) avec un chiffon doux, en faisant attention à ne pas rayurer la surface. L'utilisation de dissolvants commerciaux ainsi que de composants organiques est déconseillée puisqu'elle peut entraîner une réduction de la rigidité et une détérioration des tensions de la surface avec une diminution de ses propriétés physiques. Les matériaux utilisés pour la fabrication de ces produits, qui sont en contact avec la peau de l'utilisateur, peuvent provoquer des réactions allergiques chez les personnes sensibles. Vérifiez quotidiennement que toutes les parties du produit sont en bon état. Entretien et transporter le produit dans son emballage d'origine (entre 0°C - +30°C) pendant une durée maximale de cinq ans. La date de fabrication est inscrite du casque (quart/année). Les oculaires

rayés ou endommagés doivent être remplacés.
VISION (PLUS) VISOR
LA VISIERE FAIT PARTIE INTEGRANTE DU CONCEPTION DU PRODUIT - LE CASQUE DOIT ETRE UTILISE AVEC LA VISIERE.
 La visière Vision Plus (S577) est conforme aux conditions de la norme EN 166:2001 (1 Classe optique B (incidence énergétique moyenne) et EN 170:2002 2C-1.2 Filtré UV offrant une perception correcte des couleurs et ANSI/ISEA Z87.1-2010 Z87+ Impact de masse élevée et de haute vitesse. La visière Vision (S578) est conforme aux conditions de la norme EN 166:2001 (1 Classe optique B (incidence énergétique moyenne) et EN 172 (Filtre de protection solaire pour l'usage industriel) 5-3.1. Protection contre les ultraviolets et les particules ultra rapides et que l'on porte sur des lunettes optiques standard peut transmettre l'impact, entraînant de ce fait un risque pour l'utilisateur.
CASQUETS DE PROTECTION POUR L'INDUSTRIE
 Utiliser des casquettes de protection pour l'industrie à de forts impacts n'est pas essentielle. Les casquettes de protection fournissent une protection légère face à des objets durs, immobiles, qui pourraient provoquer des lésions superficielles.
ACCESSOIRES POUR CASQUE ET CASQUETTES DE SECURITE
 Les hamas, jugulaires, protecteurs d'oreille, gantiture de confort et visières de remplacement sont disponibles auprès de Centurion avec les instructions de montage. Contacter le bureau des ventes pour obtenir davantage d'informations.
IT COPRICAPO DI SICUREZZA PER LE INDUSTRIE NORMATIVE E MARCATURE
 Vedere nell'etichetta dentro il casco le opzioni delle norme applicabili.
 EN 397:1995 (Compreso A1) Caschi di sicurezza per l'industria
 EN 397:2012 Elmetti di protezione per le industrie
 EN 397:2012+A1:2012 Elmetti di protezione per le industrie
 EN 812:1997 Caschi antiurto per le industrie
 LD Deformazione laterale
 -30°C & 40°C Resistenza a bassa temperatura
 MM Resistenza al metallo fuso
 440V a.c. & 1000V a.c. Isolamento elettrico
 F Infiammabilità
 -40°C & 1000V a.c. Resistenza all'alta temperatura
 ANSI/ISEA Z89.1-2009 Type 1 Americano Caschi di protezione per le industrie
 Class E 20,000V a.c. Isolamento elettrico
 Class G 2,200V a.c. Isolamento elettrico
 LT Performance a bassa temperatura
 LT Tutti gli elmetti funzionano fino a +50°C

CONSIGLI PER GLI UTENTI
 Il prodotto è fabbricato per assorbire l'energia degli urti mediante la distruzione parziale o il danno alla calotta e alla bardatura. Anche se i danni non sono probabilmente immediatamente evidenti, qualsiasi prodotto che subisca un danno deve essere sostituito. Non modificare o rimuovere alcuna delle parti originali del prodotto, eccetto quelle consigliate dal fabbricante. Non adattare i prodotti per includere accessori in qualsiasi modo non consigliati dal fabbricante. Non applicare vernici, adesivi o etichette autoadesive non autorizzati da Centurion. Qualsiasi prodotto può essere aversamente affetto da alcune sostanze chimiche. Contattare il produttore per richiedere ulteriori informazioni.
INSURSA E REGOLAZIONE
 Per proteggere adeguatamente l'utente, i prodotti devono corrispondere o essere regolati alle dimensioni della testa. Per un sicuro utilizzo, il prodotto deve essere regolato alla bardatura nella parte posteriore del prodotto. "La più alta posizione di regolazione fascia deve essere utilizzato solo per le dimensioni della testa di piccole dimensioni fino a 550mm."
USO E MANUTENZIONE - COPRICAPO E OCCHIALI
 Pulire e disinfettare con acqua calda dal rubinetto (risulta che non provoca effetti avversi a chi l'indossa) e un panno morbido, con cura non graffiare. Non usare solventi commerciali. I componenti organici perche provocano l'ammorbimento e la distensione della superficie, con perdita delle proprietà fisiche. I materiali utilizzati nella produzione di questi prodotti, che vengono a contatto con la pelle, possono causare reazioni allergiche. Verificare che il prodotto è in uso giornalmente che tutte le parti funzionali e siano intatte. Conservare e trasportare nell'imballaggio originale chiuso (temperatura da 0°C a +30°C) per un massimo di 5 anni, evitando l'esposizione diretta. Il prodotto ha una vita in uso di un massimo di 5 anni. La data di produzione è impressa nel frontaliotto (trimestre/anno). La visiera graffiata e danneggiata deve essere sostituita.
LA VISIERA È UNA PARTE INTEGRANTE DEL DESIGN. L'ELMETTO DEVE ESSERE UTILIZATO SOLTANTO CON LA VISIERA
MONTA.
 Il Vision Plus Visor (S577) soddisfa i requisiti della normativa EN166:2001 (1 classe ottica A) (Solidità ad elevata energia) T resistenza alle particelle proiettate a grande velocità/temperature estreme (da -5°C a +55°C) e EN 170:2002 2C-1.2. Filtro UV con colore a facile individuazione e ANSI/ISEA Z87.1-2010 Z87+ Impatto da grande massa ed alta velocità.
 Il Vision Visor (S578) soddisfa i requisiti della normativa EN 166:2001 (1 classe ottica B) (media energia) e ANSI/ISEA Z87.1-2010. Il visore in Grigio (S785E) è certificato in accordo allo standard EN 166:2001 (1 classe ottica F) (bassa energia) e EN 172 (Filtro solare per uso in industria) 5-3.1. La protezione oculare contro le particelle ad alta velocità incosidera sopra i normali occhiali da vista può trasmettere l'impatto ed è pericolosa per chi li indossa.
CASQUE DE PROTECTION POUR L'INDUSTRIE
 Indossare i caschi antiurto quando non è essenziale l'alta resistenza agli impatti. I caschi antiurto forniscono la protezione leggera da oggetti duri e stazionari, che possono provocare lacerazioni e lesioni superficiali.
ACCESSORI PER L'ELMETTO E IL CASCO ANTIURTO
 Bardature, cinture sottintorno, protettori auricolari, fasce parasudore e visiere di ricambio sono disponibili presso il servizio clienti di Centurion. Richiedere informazioni al nostro ufficio vendite.

DE INDUSTRIELLE SCHUTZHELM NORMEN UND MARKEUNGEN
 Anwendbare Normen siehe Etikett im Helm.
 EN 397:1995 (einschließlich A1) Industrielle Schutzhelme
 EN 397:2012 Industrielle Schutzhelme
 EN 397:2012+A1:2012 Industrielle Schutzhelme
 EN 812:1997 Industrielle Stoßkappe
 LD Seitenverformung
 -30°C & 40°C Widerstand gegen niedrigen Temperatur
 MM Widerstand gegen geschmolzenes Metall
 440V a.c. & 1000V a.c. Elektrische Isolierung
 F Nicht entzündlich
 -40°C & 1000V a.c. Widerstand gegen hohe Temperatur
 ANSI/ISEA Z89.1-2009 Type 1 Amerikanischer Schutzhelme
 Class E 20,000V a.c. Elektrische Isolierung
 Class G 2,200V a.c. Elektrische Isolierung
 LT Widerstand gegen niedrige Temperatur
 LT Alle Helme schützen bis zu +50°C

Class E 20,000V a.c. Elektrische Isolierung
 Class G 2,200V a.c. Elektrische Isolierung
 LT Leistung bei niedrigen Temperaturen
 Alle Helme sind bis +50°C einstufig.
HINWEIS FÜR DEN BENUTZER
 Das Produkt ist so konzipiert, dass es die Energie eines Schläges durch die teilweise Zerstörung oder Beschädigung der Schale und des Gurtes absorbiert. Eine solche Beschädigung ist u. U. nicht sichtbar, dennoch sollte jedes Produkt, das einem schweren Stoß ausgesetzt war, ersetzt werden. Nur die vom Hersteller empfohlenen Originalbauteile modifizieren oder entfernen. Keine Produkte verwenden, die nicht ausdrücklich als Ersatzteile vom Hersteller empfohlen werden. Farben, Lösungsmittel oder selbstklebende Etikette nur gemäß Centurion-Anweisungen auftragen. Produkte können durch bestimmte Chemikalien beeinträchtigt werden. Für weitere Informationen kontaktieren Sie Ihren Hersteller.
ANPASSEN UND REGULIEREN
 Die Produkte bieten nur angemessenen Schutz, wenn sie an die Kopfgröße des Benutzers angepasst bzw. eingestellt werden. Das Band hinter dem Kopf regulieren, bis der Helm sicher sitzt. Die höchste Kopfband Verstellposition muss nur für kleine Kopfgrößen verwendet werden bis zu 550mm.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE - HEADWEAR UND BRILLEN
 Mit warmem Leitungswasser (keine negative Wirkung auf den Träger bekannt) und einem weichen Tuch reinigen und desinfizieren. Dabei Kratzen vermeiden. Im Handel erhältliche Lösungsmittel oder organische Substanzen werden nicht empfohlen, da diese die Oberfläche aufweichen und Spannungen abbauen können. Hiermit verbindet sich ein verlust physischer Eigenschaften. Bei der Herstellung verwendete Stoffe sind mit der Haut des Trägers in Kontakt kommen, könnten bei empfindlicher Personen allergische Reaktionen auslösen. Täglich prüfen, ob alle helmenteinbauteile und unbeschädigt sind. In der geschlossenen Originalverpackung bis zu fünf Jahre lang und transportieren (bei direkter Sonneneinstrahlung vermeiden). Das Produkt hat eine nutzbare Lebensdauer von bis zu fünf Jahren. Das herstell-jahresdatum ist von innen des helms gefasst (vierstellig). Verkratzt oder beschädigte schutzhelme müssen ausgetauscht werden.
VISION (PLUS) GESICHTSSCHUTZ
DER ERWEITERTE GESICHTSSCHUTZ IST EIN INTEGRALER TEIL DES DESIGNS - DER HELM DARF NICHT MIT ANGEBRACHTEN GESICHTSSCHUTZ GETRAGEN WERDEN.
 Der Vision Plus Gesichtsschutz (S577) entspricht EN 166:2001 1 Klasse A (Hohegeschwindigkeitsteilchen und Extremtemperaturen -5°C - +55°C), EN 170:2002 2C-1.2 UV-Filter mit guter Farberkennung und ANSI/ISEA Z87.1-2010 Z87+ Schutz vor 200V UV-Strahlung gegen hochenergetische Teilchen und Extremtemperaturen. Der Vision Visor (S578) entspricht EN 166:2001 1 Klasse B (Aufprall mit mittlerer energie) und ANSI/ISEA Z87.1-2010. Die grüne Vision Schutzbrille (S785E) erreicht in übereinstimmung mit EN 172 (Blendschutz Filter für industrielle Gebrauch) 5-3.1. Ein stoß kann durch den augenschutz übertragen werden und dadurch brütlänger produzieren.
INDUSTRIELLE ANSTOSSKAPPEN
 Anstoßkappen sind zu empfehlen, wenn eine hohe stoßfestigkeit nicht unbedingt erforderlich ist. Anstoßkappen sind leicht und schützen vor harten, unbeweglichen Objekten, die zu Risikowunden oder oberflächlichen Verletzungen führen können.
HELM- UND KAPPENZUBEHÖR
 Ersatzgurt, Kinnriemen, Ohrschutzhülse und erweiterter Gesichtsschutz sind zusammen mit einer Gebrauchsanleitung von Centurion erhältlich. Weitere Informationen erhalten Sie von unserer Verkaufsstelle.

NL INDUSTRIELLE HOOFDBESCHERMING NORMEN & MARKERINGEN
 Op het etiket in de helm vindt u de normen terug die van toepassing zijn op het product.
 EN 397:1995 (inclusief A1) Industriële veiligheidshelmen
 EN 397:2012 Industriële veiligheidshelmen
 EN 397:2012+A1:2012 Industriële veiligheidshelmen
 EN 812:1997 Industriële stoothelm
 LD Laterale vervorming
 -30°C & 40°C Weerstand tegen lage temperatuur
 MM Weerstand tegen gesmolten metaal
 440V a.c. & 1000V a.c. Elektrische isolatie
 F Niet ontvlambaar
 -40°C & 1000V a.c. Weerstand tegen hoge temperatuur
 ANSI/ISEA Z89.1-2009 Type 1 Amerikaanse Industriële veiligheidshelmen
 Class E 20,000V a.c. Elektrische isolatie
 Class G 2,200V a.c. Elektrische isolatie
 LT Prestaties bij lage temperatuur
 Alle helmen zijn bestand tegen +50°C
ADVIES VOOR DE GEBRUIKER
 Het product werd vervaardigd om de energie van een klap op te vangen door de gedeeltelijke vernietiging of beschadiging van de schaal en het harness. Deze schade is niet altijd zichtbaar, maar de producten die een ernstige slag hebben ondergaan, moeten worden vervangen. Pas de originele onderdelen van het product niet aan of vervang zij niet, uitgezonderd wanneer dat door de fabrikant wordt aanbevolen. De producten die niet zijn ontworpen voor het gebruik van accessoires te plaatsen op manieren die niet door de fabrikant worden aanbevolen. Breng er geen verf, oplosmiddelen, kleefmiddelen of andere chemische producten aan. Het product kan worden beschadigd door alle onderdelen werken en onbeschadigd zijn. Bewaar en vervoer in de originele gesloten verpakking (tussen 0°C - +30°C) gedurende maximaal vijf jaar en vermijd direct zonlicht. Het product heeft een maximale levensduur van maximaal vijf jaar. Het productiejaar is helm gekleefd (kwartaar/jaar). Gekekrte of beschadigde lenzen moeten worden vervangen.
VISION (PLUS) SCHERM
HET SCHERM IS EEN INTEGRAAL ONDERDEEL VAN HET ONTWERP DE HELM MAAG ALLEEN WORDEN GEBRUIKT MET GELIJKTSTREK SCHERM.

Het Vision Plus scherm (S577) voldoet aan de vereisten van EN 166:2001 1 (optische klasse A) (Slagvastheid bij hoge energie) T weerstand tegen hoge snelheid deellicke energie (-5°C tot +55°), EN 170:2002 2C-1.2 UV Filter met goede kleur herkenning ANSI/ISEA Z87.1-2010 Z87+ Schok bij hoge massa en hoge snelheid. Het Vision scherm (S578) voldoet aan de vereisten van EN 166:2001 1 (optische klasse B) (impact met gemiddelde energie) en ANSI/ISEA Z87.1-2010. Het Vision Grize scherm (S785E) voldoet aan de vereisten van EN 166:2001 1 (optische klasse F) (laag energie) en EN 172 (Zonverblinde filters voor industrieel gebruik) 5-3.1. Oogbescherming tegen snevelende deeltjes die wordt gedragen over een gewone bril kan mogelijk de impact doorgeven en zo een gevaar voor de drager betekenen.

INDUSTRIËLE STOOTHELMEN
 Gebruik stoothelmen wanneer een bescherming tegen krachtige slagen niet essentieel is. Stoothelmen zijn licht en beschermen tegen lichtgewicht bescherming tegen harde, stilstaande voorwerpen die rijstonden of oppervlakkige verwondingen kunnen veroorzaken.
ACCESSOIRES VOOR HELMEN & STOOTHELMEN
 Vervanghammen, kinbandjes, gehoorbeschermers, zweethanden en schermen zijn allemaal beschikbaar bij Centurion met bijbehorende plaatsingsinstructies. Neem contact op met ons verkoopteam voor informatie.

SE HUDSVÄDDYK FÖR INDUSTRI STANDARDER OCH MÄRKNINGAR
 Se etiketten inuti hjälmen för information om gällande standarder
 EN 397:1995 (inklusive A1) Industrihjälm
 EN 397:2012 Industrihjälm
 EN 397:2012+A1:2012 Industrihjälm
 EN 812:1997 Stötskyddsskiva (industrifilm)
 LD Sidans förformning
 -30°C och 40°C Motstånd mot smält metall
 440V a.c. och 1000V a.c. Elektrisk isolering
 F Flamfritt
 -40°C och 1000V a.c. Motstånd mot hög temperatur
 ANSI/ISEA Z89.1-2009 Typ 1 Amerikansk Industrihjälm
 Klass E 20 000 V a.c. Elektrisk isolering
 Klass G 2 200 V a.c. Elektrisk isolering
 LT Prestanda vid låg temperatur
 Alla hjälmar ger fullgott skydd upp till +50°C

RÅD TILL ANVÄNDAREN
 Denna produkt har konstruerats så att den absorberar kraften från ett slag genom att skalet eller inredningen delvis förorsakar eller skadas. Även skadan inte är uppenbar, bör produkten ändå ersättas. Använd utatts för en hård stöt ersätts. Du får inte modifiera eller avlägsna någon av produktens originaldelar. Skadade delar inte rekommenderas att repareras. Produkten bör inte användas för ändamål som inte är avsedda för användning. Produkten kan vara utsatt för skador från tillverkaren. Stryk inte på fat, lösningsmedel eller olja och sätt inte heller självhäftande etiketter på hjälmen, förutom i enlighet med anvisningar från Centurion. Produkter som utsätts för vissa kemikalier. Kontakta tillverkaren om du vill ha mer information.

MONTERING OCH JUSTERING
 För att kunna ge tillräckligt skydd måste hjälmen passas användarens huvudstorlek eller justeras så att den förorsakar skada på den sitter säkert och bekvämt med hjälp av huvudbandet som sitter på den bakre delen av hjälmen. "Den högsta pannband inställningsläge bör endast användas för små huvudstorlekar upp till 550mm."
ANVÄNDNING OCH SKÖTSEL - HUDVUDBANDER OCH GLASÖGON
 Renigör och desinficera med varmt kranvatten (bevisat att inte påverka användaren negativt) och en mjuk trasa. Var försiktig så att du inte rensar hjälmen. Rengöring med kommersiella lösningsmedel eller organiska föreningar rekommenderas inte eftersom dessa kan orsaka uttjupning och spänningsavslutning med förlust av fysiska egenskaper som följd. Material som används vid tillverkningen av dessa produkter, som kommer i kontakt med användarens hud, kan orsaka allergiska reaktioner hos känsliga individer. Kontrollera dagligen att alla delar fungerar och inte är skadade. Förvara och transportera i sluten originalförpackning (mellan 0°C och +30°C) i upp till fem år. Undvik direkt solljus. Produkten har en brukbar livslängd på upp till fem år. Tillverkningsdatum återfinns i hjälmens skåp. Reparad eller skadade ögonskydd måste skiftas ut.

VISION (PLUS) ÖGONSKYDDET
ÖGONSKYDDET ÄR EN VÄSENTLIG DEL AV HJÄLMENS DESIGN OCH HJÄLMEN BÖR DÄRFÖR ENDAST ANVÄNDAS MED ÖGONSKYDD.
 Ögonskyddet Vision Plus (S577) uppfyller kraven i EN 166:2001 1 (optiska kategorin A) (Hälfäst mot stora energier) T skydd mot kringflygande partiklar med hög hastighet/extrema temperaturer (-5°C till +55°C), EN 170:2002 2C-1.2 UV filter med bra färgåtergivning och ANSI/ISEA Z87.1-2010 Z87+ hög massa och hög hastighet påverkan. Ögonskyddet Vision (S578) uppfyller kraven i EN 166:2001 1 (optiska kategorin B) (medelkraftig stöt) och ANSI/ISEA Z87.1-2010. Det grå Vision visör (S785E) uppfyller kraven för EN 166:2001 1 (optisk klass F) (låg mekanisk energi), EN 172 (Solljus filter för industriell användande) 5-3.1. Ögonskyddet mot flygande partiklar som orsakar skada på synen kan vara kraftfulla kraft från stötar och därmed orsaka fara för användaren.
STÖTSKYDDSMÖSSOR
 Använd stötskyddsmössor endast om du inte vill ha mer information. Använd stötskyddsmössor ger ett lättviskatskydd mot hårda, stationära föremål som kan skada skärsår eller yttliga skador.
TILLBEHÖR TILL HJÄLM OCH STÖTSKYDDSMÖSSA
 Extra gremmar, kinnremmar, öronskydd och ögonskydd kan köpas från Centurion (monteringsanvisningar ingår). Kontakta vår försäljningsavdelning om du vill ha mer information.

ES CASQUET DE PROTECCIÓN PARA LA INDUSTRIA NORMATIVAS Y MARCAS
 Véase la etiqueta interior del casco para las normativas aplicables.
 EN 397:1995 (incluso A1) Cascos de seguridad para la industria
 EN 397:2012 Cascos de seguridad para la industria
 EN 397:2012+A1:2012 Cascos de seguridad para la industria
 EN 812:1997 Deformación lateral
 LD Rendimiento a bajas temperaturas
 MM Metal fundido
 440V a.c. & 1000V a.c. Resistencia a las llamas
 F -40°C & 1000V a.c. Resistencia a la alta temperatura
 ANSI/ISEA Z89.1-2009 Type 1 Americano Cascos de seguridad para la industria
 Class E 20,000V a.c. Aislamiento eléctrico
 Class G 2,200V a.c. Aislamiento eléctrico
 LT Rendimiento a bajas temperaturas
 Todos los cascos mantienen sus funciones de protección a temperaturas superiores a +50°C
CONSEJOS PARA EL USUARIO
 Este producto ha sido fabricado para amortiguar la energía de un golpe por destrucción parcial o daños en el casco y el arnés, y

S22 (The Three Rib helmet design of the CODES is a trademark of E.D Bullard Company used under license when sold or used in the United States of America), S24

aunque dicho daño pueda no apreciarse aparentemente, cualquier producto sometido a impactos graves deberá ser reemplazado. No haga cambios o elimine piezas originales, aparte de las recomendadas por el fabricante. No deban hacerse adaptaciones en el producto con el objeto de fijar nuevos accesorios de forma o tamaño. Las recomendaciones para el uso de productos disolventes, adhesivos o etiquetas autoadhesivas excepto de acuerdo con las instrucciones de Centurion. Todos los productos pueden verse seriamente afectados por ciertos componentes químicos. Para más información contacte con el fabricante.

ADAPTACIÓN Y FIJACIÓN
Para una correcta protección, los productos deberán adaptarse o ajustarse al tamaño de la cabeza del usuario. El producto debe ser usado de manera segura, ajuste la cinta de la cabeza en la parte trasera del producto. "La posición más alta banda ajustable solo debe utilizarse para tamaños de cabeza pequeños de hasta 55mm".

UTILIZACIÓN Y MANTENIMIENTO - LIMPIEZA Y GAFAS
Limpiar y desinfectar con agua templada del grifo (sin efectos adversos conocidos para el usuario) y un paño suave, con cuidado de no producir arañazos. Los disolventes comerciales o compuestos orgánicos no son recomendados pues causan un reblandecimiento de la superficie y acentúan la liberación, con la consiguiente pérdida de propiedades físicas. Los materiales utilizados en la fabricación de estos productos, destinados al contacto con la piel del usuario, pueden causar reacciones alérgicas en individuos sensibles. Compruebe a diario que todos los componentes están operativos y en buen estado. Guardar y transportar cerrado en el embalaje original.
UTILIZACIÓN Y MANTENIMIENTO - SOMBRA Y CALOR DEL SOL. El producto tiene una vida útil de hasta cinco años. La fecha de fabricación aparece grabada del casco (trimestre/año). Las lentes arañadas o dañadas pueden ser reemplazadas.

VISION (PLUS) VISOR
EL VISOR ES PARTE INTEGRAL DEL DISEÑO - EL CASCO SÓLO PUEDE UTILIZARSE CON EL VISOR AJUSTADO.
El visor Vision (S577) cumple con la normativa EN 166:2001 1 (clase óptica A) (Impacto de alta energía) "T" resistencia a las partículas lanzadas a gran velocidad/temperaturas extremas (-60°C hasta +150°C) y EN 170:2002 2C-12 (Filtrado de partículas de color) y ANSI/ISEA 287-1-2010 287+ Impacto de alta velocidad y masa.

El visor Vision (S578) se ajusta a la normativa EN 166:2001 1 (clase óptica B) (Impacto energético medio) ANSI/ISEA 287-1-2010 1 (Clase E) El visor Vision (S578SE) se ajusta a la normativa EN 166:2001 1 (clase óptica F) (Impacto energético bajo), EN 172 (Filtros de protección de luz solar para uso de hasta 5-3,1, 4,1, 5,1, 6,1, 7,1, 8,1, 9,1, 10,1, 11,1, 12,1, 13,1, 14,1, 15,1, 16,1, 17,1, 18,1, 19,1, 20,1, 21,1, 22,1, 23,1, 24,1, 25,1, 26,1, 27,1, 28,1, 29,1, 30,1, 31,1, 32,1, 33,1, 34,1, 35,1, 36,1, 37,1, 38,1, 39,1, 40,1, 41,1, 42,1, 43,1, 44,1, 45,1, 46,1, 47,1, 48,1, 49,1, 50,1, 51,1, 52,1, 53,1, 54,1, 55,1, 56,1, 57,1, 58,1, 59,1, 60,1, 61,1, 62,1, 63,1, 64,1, 65,1, 66,1, 67,1, 68,1, 69,1, 70,1, 71,1, 72,1, 73,1, 74,1, 75,1, 76,1, 77,1, 78,1, 79,1, 80,1, 81,1, 82,1, 83,1, 84,1, 85,1, 86,1, 87,1, 88,1, 89,1, 90,1, 91,1, 92,1, 93,1, 94,1, 95,1, 96,1, 97,1, 98,1, 99,1, 100,1, 101,1, 102,1, 103,1, 104,1, 105,1, 106,1, 107,1, 108,1, 109,1, 110,1, 111,1, 112,1, 113,1, 114,1, 115,1, 116,1, 117,1, 118,1, 119,1, 120,1, 121,1, 122,1, 123,1, 124,1, 125,1, 126,1, 127,1, 128,1, 129,1, 130,1, 131,1, 132,1, 133,1, 134,1, 135,1, 136,1, 137,1, 138,1, 139,1, 140,1, 141,1, 142,1, 143,1, 144,1, 145,1, 146,1, 147,1, 148,1, 149,1, 150,1, 151,1, 152,1, 153,1, 154,1, 155,1, 156,1, 157,1, 158,1, 159,1, 160,1, 161,1, 162,1, 163,1, 164,1, 165,1, 166,1, 167,1, 168,1, 169,1, 170,1, 171,1, 172,1, 173,1, 174,1, 175,1, 176,1, 177,1, 178,1, 179,1, 180,1, 181,1, 182,1, 183,1, 184,1, 185,1, 186,1, 187,1, 188,1, 189,1, 190,1, 191,1, 192,1, 193,1, 194,1, 195,1, 196,1, 197,1, 198,1, 199,1, 200,1, 201,1, 202,1, 203,1, 204,1, 205,1, 206,1, 207,1, 208,1, 209,1, 210,1, 211,1, 212,1, 213,1, 214,1, 215,1, 216,1, 217,1, 218,1, 219,1, 220,1, 221,1, 222,1, 223,1, 224,1, 225,1, 226,1, 227,1, 228,1, 229,1, 230,1, 231,1, 232,1, 233,1, 234,1, 235,1, 236,1, 237,1, 238,1, 239,1, 240,1, 241,1, 242,1, 243,1, 244,1, 245,1, 246,1, 247,1, 248,1, 249,1, 250,1, 251,1, 252,1, 253,1, 254,1, 255,1, 256,1, 257,1, 258,1, 259,1, 260,1, 261,1, 262,1, 263,1, 264,1, 265,1, 266,1, 267,1, 268,1, 269,1, 270,1, 271,1, 272,1, 273,1, 274,1, 275,1, 276,1, 277,1, 278,1, 279,1, 280,1, 281,1, 282,1, 283,1, 284,1, 285,1, 286,1, 287,1, 288,1, 289,1, 290,1, 291,1, 292,1, 293,1, 294,1, 295,1, 296,1, 297,1, 298,1, 299,1, 300,1, 301,1, 302,1, 303,1, 304,1, 305,1, 306,1, 307,1, 308,1, 309,1, 310,1, 311,1, 312,1, 313,1, 314,1, 315,1, 316,1, 317,1, 318,1, 319,1, 320,1, 321,1, 322,1, 323,1, 324,1, 325,1, 326,1, 327,1, 328,1, 329,1, 330,1, 331,1, 332,1, 333,1, 334,1, 335,1, 336,1, 337,1, 338,1, 339,1, 340,1, 341,1, 342,1, 343,1, 344,1, 345,1, 346,1, 347,1, 348,1, 349,1, 350,1, 351,1, 352,1, 353,1, 354,1, 355,1, 356,1, 357,1, 358,1, 359,1, 360,1, 361,1, 362,1, 363,1, 364,1, 365,1, 366,1, 367,1, 368,1, 369,1, 370,1, 371,1, 372,1, 373,1, 374,1, 375,1, 376,1, 377,1, 378,1, 379,1, 380,1, 381,1, 382,1, 383,1, 384,1, 385,1, 386,1, 387,1, 388,1, 389,1, 390,1, 391,1, 392,1, 393,1, 394,1, 395,1, 396,1, 397,1, 398,1, 399,1, 400,1, 401,1, 402,1, 403,1, 404,1, 405,1, 406,1, 407,1, 408,1, 409,1, 410,1, 411,1, 412,1, 413,1, 414,1, 415,1, 416,1, 417,1, 418,1, 419,1, 420,1, 421,1, 422,1, 423,1, 424,1, 425,1, 426,1, 427,1, 428,1, 429,1, 430,1, 431,1, 432,1, 433,1, 434,1, 435,1, 436,1, 437,1, 438,1, 439,1, 440,1, 441,1, 442,1, 443,1, 444,1, 445,1, 446,1, 447,1, 448,1, 449,1, 450,1, 451,1, 452,1, 453,1, 454,1, 455,1, 456,1, 457,1, 458,1, 459,1, 460,1, 461,1, 462,1, 463,1, 464,1, 465,1, 466,1, 467,1, 468,1, 469,1, 470,1, 471,1, 472,1, 473,1, 474,1, 475,1, 476,1, 477,1, 478,1, 479,1, 480,1, 481,1, 482,1, 483,1, 484,1, 485,1, 486,1, 487,1, 488,1, 489,1, 490,1, 491,1, 492,1, 493,1, 494,1, 495,1, 496,1, 497,1, 498,1, 499,1, 500,1, 501,1, 502,1, 503,1, 504,1, 505,1, 506,1, 507,1, 508,1, 509,1, 510,1, 511,1, 512,1, 513,1, 514,1, 515,1, 516,1, 517,1, 518,1, 519,1, 520,1, 521,1, 522,1, 523,1, 524,1, 525,1, 526,1, 527,1, 528,1, 529,1, 530,1, 531,1, 532,1, 533,1, 534,1, 535,1, 536,1, 537,1, 538,1, 539,1, 540,1, 541,1, 542,1, 543,1, 544,1, 545,1, 546,1, 547,1, 548,1, 549,1, 550,1, 551,1, 552,1, 553,1, 554,1, 555,1, 556,1, 557,1, 558,1, 559,1, 560,1, 561,1, 562,1, 563,1, 564,1, 565,1, 566,1, 567,1, 568,1, 569,1, 570,1, 571,1, 572,1, 573,1, 574,1, 575,1, 576,1, 577,1, 578,1, 579,1, 580,1, 581,1, 582,1, 583,1, 584,1, 585,1, 586,1, 587,1, 588,1, 589,1, 590,1, 591,1, 592,1, 593,1, 594,1, 595,1, 596,1, 597,1, 598,1, 599,1, 600,1, 601,1, 602,1, 603,1, 604,1, 605,1, 606,1, 607,1, 608,1, 609,1, 610,1, 611,1, 612,1, 613,1, 614,1, 615,1, 616,1, 617,1, 618,1, 619,1, 620,1, 621,1, 622,1, 623,1, 624,1, 625,1, 626,1, 627,1, 628,1, 629,1, 630,1, 631,1, 632,1, 633,1, 634,1, 635,1, 636,1, 637,1, 638,1, 639,1, 640,1, 641,1, 642,1, 643,1, 644,1, 645,1, 646,1, 647,1, 648,1, 649,1, 650,1, 651,1, 652,1, 653,1, 654,1, 655,1, 656,1, 657,1, 658,1, 659,1, 660,1, 661,1, 662,1, 663,1, 664,1, 665,1, 666,1, 667,1, 668,1, 669,1, 670,1, 671,1, 672,1, 673,1, 674,1, 675,1, 676,1, 677,1, 678,1, 679,1, 680,1, 681,1, 682,1, 683,1, 684,1, 685,1, 686,1, 687,1, 688,1, 689,1, 690,1, 691,1, 692,1, 693,1, 694,1, 695,1, 696,1, 697,1, 698,1, 699,1, 700,1, 701,1, 702,1, 703,1, 704,1, 705,1, 706,1, 707,1, 708,1, 709,1, 710,1, 711,1, 712,1, 713,1, 714,1, 715,1, 716,1, 717,1, 718,1, 719,1, 720,1, 721,1, 722,1, 723,1, 724,1, 725,1, 726,1, 727,1, 728,1, 729,1, 730,1, 731,1, 732,1, 733,1, 734,1, 735,1, 736,1, 737,1, 738,1, 739,1, 740,1, 741,1, 742,1, 743,1, 744,1, 745,1, 746,1, 747,1, 748,1, 749,1, 750,1, 751,1, 752,1, 753,1, 754,1, 755,1, 756,1, 757,1, 758,1, 759,1, 760,1, 761,1, 762,1, 763,1, 764,1, 765,1, 766,1, 767,1, 768,1, 769,1, 770,1, 771,1, 772,1, 773,1, 774,1, 775,1, 776,1, 777,1, 778,1, 779,1, 780,1, 781,1, 782,1, 783,1, 784,1, 785,1, 786,1, 787,1, 788,1, 789,1, 790,1, 791,1, 792,1, 793,1, 794,1, 795,1, 796,1, 797,1, 798,1, 799,1, 800,1, 801,1, 802,1, 803,1, 804,1, 805,1, 806,1, 807,1, 808,1, 809,1, 810,1, 811,1, 812,1, 813,1, 814,1, 815,1, 816,1, 817,1, 818,1, 819,1, 820,1, 821,1, 822,1, 823,1, 824,1, 825,1, 826,1, 827,1, 828,1, 829,1, 830,1, 831,1, 832,1, 833,1, 834,1, 835,1, 836,1, 837,1, 838,1, 839,1, 840,1, 841,1, 842,1, 843,1, 844,1, 845,1, 846,1, 847,1, 848,1, 849,1, 850,1, 851,1, 852,1, 853,1, 854,1, 855,1, 856,1, 857,1, 858,1, 859,1, 860,1, 861,1, 862,1, 863,1, 864,1, 865,1, 866,1, 867,1, 868,1, 869,1, 870,1, 871,1, 872,1, 873,1, 874,1, 875,1, 876,1, 877,1, 878,1, 879,1, 880,1, 881,1, 882,1, 883,1, 884,1, 885,1, 886,1, 887,1, 888,1, 889,1, 890,1, 891,1, 892,1, 893,1, 894,1, 895,1, 896,1, 897,1, 898,1, 899,1, 900,1, 901,1, 902,1, 903,1, 904,1, 905,1, 906,1, 907,1, 908,1, 909,1, 910,1, 911,1, 912,1, 913,1, 914,1, 915,1, 916,1, 917,1, 918,1, 919,1, 920,1, 921,1, 922,1, 923,1, 924,1, 925,1, 926,1, 927,1, 928,1, 929,1, 930,1, 931,1, 932,1, 933,1, 934,1, 935,1, 936,1, 937,1, 938,1, 939,1, 940,1, 941,1, 942,1, 943,1, 944,1, 945,1, 946,1, 947,1, 948,1, 949,1, 950,1, 951,1, 952,1, 953,1, 954,1, 955,1, 956,1, 957,1, 958,1, 959,1, 960,1, 961,1, 962,1, 963,1, 964,1, 965,1, 966,1, 967,1, 968,1, 969,1, 970,1, 971,1, 972,1, 973,1, 974,1, 975,1, 976,1, 977,1, 978,1, 979,1, 980,1, 981,1, 982,1, 983,1, 984,1, 985,1, 986,1, 987,1, 988,1, 989,1, 990,1, 991,1, 992,1, 993,1, 994,1, 995,1, 996,1, 997,1, 998,1, 999,1, 1000,1, 1001,1, 1002,1, 1003,1, 1004,1, 1005,1, 1006,1, 1007,1, 1008,1, 1009,1, 1010,1, 1011,1, 1012,1, 1013,1, 1014,1, 1015,1, 1016,1, 1017,1, 1018,1, 1019,1, 1020,1, 1021,1, 1022,1, 1023,1, 1024,1, 1025,1, 1026,1, 1027,1, 1028,1, 1029,1, 1030,1, 1031,1, 1032,1, 1033,1, 1034,1, 1035,1, 1036,1, 1037,1, 1038,1, 1039,1, 1040,1, 1041,1, 1042,1, 1043,1, 1044,1, 1045,1, 1046,1, 1047,1, 1048,1, 1049,1, 1050,1, 1051,1, 1052,1, 1053,1, 1054,1, 1055,1, 1056,1, 1057,1, 1058,1, 1059,1, 1060,1, 1061,1, 1062,1, 1063,1, 1064,1, 1065,1, 1066,1, 1067,1, 1068,1, 1069,1, 1070,1, 1071,1, 1072,1, 1073,1, 1074,1, 1075,1, 1076,1, 1077,1, 1078,1, 1079,1, 1080,1, 1081,1, 1082,1, 1083,1, 1084,1, 1085,1, 1086,1, 1087,1, 1088,1, 1089,1, 1090,1, 1091,1, 1092,1, 1093,1, 1094,1, 1095,1, 1096,1, 1097,1, 1098,1, 1099,1, 1100,1, 1101,1, 1102,1, 1103,1, 1104,1, 1105,1, 1106,1, 1107,1, 1108,1, 1109,1, 1110,1, 1111,1, 1112,1, 1113,1, 1114,1, 1115,1, 1116,1, 1117,1, 1118,1, 1119,1, 1120,1, 1121,1, 1122,1, 1123,1, 1124,1, 1125,1, 1126,1, 1127,1, 1128,1, 1129,1, 1130,1, 1131,1, 1132,1, 1133,1, 1134,1, 1135,1, 1136,1, 1137,1, 1138,1, 1139,1, 1140,1, 1141,1, 1142,1, 1143,1, 1144,1, 1145,1, 1146,1, 1147,1, 1148,1, 1149,1, 1150,1, 1151,1, 1152,1, 1153,1, 1154,1, 1155,1, 1156,1, 1157,1, 1158,1, 1159,1, 1160,1, 1161,1, 1162,1, 1163,1, 1164,1, 1165,1, 1166,1, 1167,1, 1168,1, 1169,1, 1170,1, 1171,1, 1172,1, 1173,1, 1174,1, 1175,1, 1176,1, 1177,1, 1178,1, 1179,1, 1180,1, 1181,1, 1182,1, 1183,1, 1184,1, 1185,1, 1186,1, 1187,1, 1188,1, 1189,1, 1190,1, 1191,1, 1192,1, 1193,1, 1194,1, 1195,1, 1196,1, 1197,1, 1198,1, 1199,1, 1200,1, 1201,1, 1202,1, 1203,1, 1204,1, 1205,1, 1206,1, 1207,1, 1208,1, 1209,1, 1210,1, 1211,1, 1212,1, 1213,1, 1214,1, 1215,1, 1216,1, 1217,1, 1218,1, 1219,1, 1220,1, 1221,1, 1222,1, 1223,1, 1224,1, 1225,1, 1226,1, 1227,1, 1228,1, 1229,1, 1230,1, 1231,1, 1232,1, 1233,1, 1234,1, 1235,1, 1236,1, 1237,1, 1238,1, 1239,1, 1240,1, 1241,1, 1242,1, 1243,1, 1244,1, 1245,1, 1246,1, 1247,1, 1248,1, 1249,1, 1250,1, 1251,1, 1252,1, 1253,1, 1254,1, 1255,1, 1256,1, 1257,1, 1258,1, 1259,1, 1260,1, 1261,1, 1262,1, 1263,1, 1264,1, 1265,1, 1266,1, 1267,1, 1268,1, 1269,1, 1270,1, 1271,1, 1272,1, 1273,1, 1274,1, 1275,1, 1276,1, 1277,1, 1278,1, 1279,1, 1280,1, 1281,1, 1282,1, 1283,1, 1284,1, 1285,1, 1286,1, 1287,1, 1288,1, 1289,1, 1290,1, 1291,1, 1292,1, 1293,1, 1294,1, 1295,1, 1296,1, 1297,1, 1298,1, 1299,1, 1300,1, 1301,1, 1302,1, 1303,1, 1304,1, 1305,1, 1306,1, 1307,1, 1308,1, 1309,1, 1310,1, 1311,1, 1312,1, 1313,1, 1314,1, 1315,1, 1316,1, 1317,1, 1318,1, 1319,1, 1320,1, 1321,1, 1322,1, 1323,1, 1324,1, 1325,1, 1326,1, 1327,1, 1328,1, 1329,1, 1330,1, 1331,1, 1332,1, 1333,1, 1334,1, 1335,1, 1336,1, 1337,1, 1338,1, 1339,1, 1340,1, 1341,1, 1342,1, 1343,1, 1344,1, 1345,1, 1346,1, 1347,1, 1348,1, 1349,1, 1350,1, 1351,1, 1352,1, 1353,1, 1354,1, 1355,1, 1356,1, 1357,1, 1358,1, 1359,1, 1360,1, 1361,1, 1362,1, 1363,1, 1364,1, 1365,1, 1366,1, 1367,1, 1368,1, 1369,1, 1370,1, 1371,1, 1372,1, 1373,1, 1374,1, 1375,1, 1376,1, 1377,1, 1378,1, 1379,1, 1380,1, 1381,1, 1382,1, 1383,1, 1384,1, 1385,1, 1386,1, 1387,1, 1388,1, 1389,1, 1390,1, 1391,1, 1392,1, 1393,1, 1394,1, 1395,1, 1396,1, 1397,1, 1398,1, 1399,1, 1400,1, 1401,1, 1402,1, 1403,1, 1404,1, 1405,1, 1406,1, 1407,1, 1408,1, 1409,1, 1410,1, 1411,1, 1412,1, 1413,1, 1414,1, 1415,1, 1416,1, 1417,1, 1418,1, 1419,1, 1420,1, 1421,1, 1422,1, 1423,1, 1424,1, 1425,1, 1426,1, 1427,1, 1428,1, 1429,1, 1430,1, 1431,1, 1432,1, 1433,1, 1434,1, 1435,1, 1436,1, 1437,1, 1438,1, 1439,1, 1440,1, 1441,1, 1442,1, 1443,1, 1444,1, 1445,1, 1446,1, 1447,1, 1448,1, 1449,1, 1450,1, 1451,1, 1452,1, 1453,1, 1454,1, 1455,1, 1456,1, 1457,1, 1458,1, 1459,1, 1460,1, 1461,1, 1462,1, 1463,1, 1464,1, 1465,1, 1466,1, 1467,1, 1468,1, 1469,1, 1470,1, 1471,1, 1472,1, 1473,1, 1474,1, 1475,1, 1476,1, 1477,1, 1478,1, 1479,1, 1480,1, 1481,1, 1482,1, 1483,1, 1484,1, 1485,1, 1486,1, 1487,1, 1488,1, 1489,1, 1490,1, 1491,1, 1492,1, 1493,1, 1494,1, 1495,1, 1496,1, 1497,1, 1498,1, 1499,1, 1500,1, 1501,1, 1502,1, 1503,1, 1504,1, 1505,1, 1506,1, 1507,1, 1508,1, 1509,1, 1510,1, 1511,1, 1512,1, 1513,1, 1514,1, 1515,1, 1516,1, 1517,1, 1518,1, 1519,1, 1520,1, 1521,1, 1522,1, 1523,1, 1524,1, 1525,1, 1526,1, 1527,1, 1528,1, 1529,1, 1530,1, 1531,1, 1532,1, 1533,1, 1534,1, 1535,1, 1536,1, 1537,1, 1538,1, 1539,1, 1540,1, 1541,1, 1542,1, 1543,1, 1544,1, 1545,1, 1546,1, 1547,1, 1548,1, 1549,1, 1550,1, 1551,1, 1552,1, 1553,1, 1554,1, 1555,1, 1556,1, 1557,1, 1558,1, 1559,1, 1560,1, 1561,1, 1562,1, 1563,1, 1564,1, 1565,1, 1566,1, 1567,1, 1568